




















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Page 14 of 17 
 

 

Monthly performance report year to 31st December 2021

2020/21
Operating revenue Actual YTD Current Budget Actual

Rates and utility charges 3,269,814             6,308,910            5,731,053            
Less: Discounts & pensioner remissions (169,695)               (342,900)              (311,716)             
Statutory fees and charges, rental and levies 26,853                  53,000                 51,987                
Sale of goods and major services 1,428,464             2,514,823            2,515,443            
Interest 15,768                  30,700                 34,123                
Operational Government grants and subsidies 8,137                    -                    218,054              
Other operating revenue 80,054                  203,684               209,024              
 4,659,395             8,768,217            8,447,968            

Operating Expenses
Employee benefits (371,269)               (675,812)              (617,632)             
Materials and services (2,531,432)            (6,888,185)           (6,012,804)           
Internal service provider expenditure (22,025)                 -                    (4,919)                 
Depreciation (384,116)               (755,707)              (761,922)             
External finance costs (11,087)                 (21,400)                (29,350)               
Total operating costs (3,319,929)            (8,341,104)           (7,426,626)           

Surplus (deficit) from operations Exl.Overheads 1,339,466             427,114               1,021,342            
Internal Corporate Overheads (499,530)               (999,060)             (655,230)             

Surplus (deficit) from operations 839,936                (571,946)              366,112              
Other capital income/(expenses) -                     (82,100)               

Net result for the period 839,936                (571,946)              284,012              
Retained surplus (deficit) brought fwd from prior year 68,993                  68,993                 263,954              

Net result from above 839,936                (571,946)              284,012              
Transfer from capital for unfunded depreciation -                     -                    -                    
From (to) capital - items of capital income & expense -                     -                    216,665              
Adj From (to) capital to adjust working capital cash (1,900,000)           
Transfer (to) capital general revenue expended 777,029                (258,894)              214,665              
Internal Program Contributions -                     3,125,909            1,900,000            
Surplus/(deficit) available for transfer to reserves -                     -                    -                    
Net transfers from  (to) capital reserves (260,000)               (260,000)              (910,302)             

Retained surplus (deficit) funds at period end 1,425,959             2,104,062            68,993                
Capital Funding Sources

General revenue used (excess funds provided) (777,029)               258,894               (214,665)             
Government Grants and Subsidies -                     -                    134,565              
Loans for capital purposes -                     -                    -                    
Physical assets contributed -                     -                    -                    

Disposal proceeds of capital assets -                     -                    -                    
Funds held in capital reserves 751,907                751,907               32,795                
Funded depreciation & amortisation expended 384,116                755,707               761,922              

Total capital funding sources 358,994                1,766,508            714,617              

Whitsunday Waste Facilities

2021/22
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Monthly performance report year to 31st December 2021

2020/21
Actual YTD Current Budget Actual

Capital Funding Applications
Non-current assets 207,137                1,461,908            413,839              
Total capital asset acquisitions 207,137                1,461,908            413,839              
Loan redemptions 151,857                304,600               300,779              

Total capital applications 358,994             1,766,508         714,617           
Reserve balances held at beginning of period

Capital reserve balances 1,842,505             -                    1,099,563            
Unspent loan and depreciation cash held -                     -                    -                    
Recurrent reserve balances -                     -                    -                    

Total reserve cash held at beginning of the period 1,842,505             -                    1,099,563            
Reserve balances held at the end of period -                     -                    -                    

Capital reserve balances 1,350,598             1,350,598            1,842,505            
Unspent loan and depreciation cash held -                     -                    -                    
Retained Surplus (Deficit) 1,425,959             2,104,062            68,993                

Total reserve cash held at the end of the period 2,776,557             3,454,660            1,911,498            

Whitsunday Waste Facilities

2021/22
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Balance Sheet as at 31st December 2021

2021/22 2020/21
Current Assets Actual Actual

Cash and cash equivalents 6,176,557             5,311,498            
Trade and other receivables 499,340                540,532               
Prepayments 16,163                  16,163                 
Total Current Assets 6,692,060             5,868,193            

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,405,333             7,789,450            
Closing WIP Balance 603,330                396,193               
Total Non-current Assets 8,008,663             8,185,642            

TOTAL ASSETS 14,700,723            14,053,835          
Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 247,508                885,779               
Borrowings 147,108                147,108               
Other Liabilities -                     -                    
Total Current Liabilities 394,615                1,032,887            

Non-current Liabilities
Borrowings 1,900,257             2,052,392            
Other Provisions 7,393,384             7,091,339            
Total Non-current Liabilities 9,293,641             9,143,731            

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,688,256             10,176,618          
NET   COMMUNITY   ASSETS 5,012,467             3,877,217            
Community Equity

Capital (1,214,545)            (1,484,736)           
Asset revaluation surplus 50,455                  50,455                 
Capital reserve balances 1,350,598             1,842,505            
Provision Cash 3,400,000             3,400,000            
Unspent loan and depreciation cash held -                     -                    
Retained surplus (deficiency) 1,425,959             68,993                 

TOTAL   COMMUNITY   EQUITY 5,012,467             3,877,217            

Whitsunday Waste Facilities
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Capital Delivery Financials up to 31st December 2021 

 

Grouping Description
Total Annual Current 

Budget  
Actuals to Date  Remaining Budget $   

Waste Backflow - QR code identi fication and compl iance reporting -                                -                               -                               

Waste New Ini tiative - Data Warehouse for Improved BI & Reporting -                                -                               -                               

Waste New Ini tiative - Disaster Res i l iance - NADI - Radio Network Bowen Landfi l l -                                -                               -                               

Waste Total -                                -                               -                               

Water & Waste Water Assets  Renewal  Parks  and Gardens 126,785                         20,063                         106,722                        

Water & Waste Water Cannonvale Bulk Potable Pipel ine - Stage 1 - CW 18-19 (requires  LGIP Funds) 8,520,470                      6,840,631                    1,679,839                     

Water & Waste Water Cape Creek Road - ID 33015 - Cattle Road Resheeting - JC 7946 -                                -                               -                               

Water & Waste Water Lake Proserpine Recreation Hub - Stage 1 - CW 18-19 1,366,270                      929,886                       436,384                        

Water & Waste Water LGGSP Grant Project - Del ivery of CWNA Stage 1B, Coyne Road 812,545                         800,747                       11,798                          

Water & Waste Water Pros . Main Street Upgrade - Dobbins  Lane CW 62,424                           63,384                         (960)                             

Water & Waste Water Pros . Main Street Upgrade - Herbert & Bla i r St CW 38,504                           39,463                         (959)                             

Water & Waste Water Reynolds  Street Dra in 20,914                           20,912                         2                                   

Water & Waste Water Scartwater Road Col l insvi l le  - Cattle resheet - CW 19-20 - JC7946 -                                -                               -                               

Water & Waste Water Tech 1 ERP Annual  Software Upgrade - Vers ion 2020B 4,998                             -                               4,998                            

Water & Waste Water Unsealed Roads  Resheeting Program 750,004                         108,755                       641,249                        

Water & Waste Water Up River Road Culvert Cross ing -                                -                               -                               

Water & Waste Water W4Q - Cannonvale Playground Upgrade - CW 1920 -                                -                               -                               

Water & Waste Water W4Q - Rai lway Road Stage 1 - CW 1920 3,360                             3,361                           (1)                                 

Water & Waste Water CVi l leResHL_OldInsW&STPlant 169,826                         18,544                         151,282                        

Water & Waste Water Replacement Program - Desktop PC's  and Laptop Computers -                                -                               -                               

Water & Waste Water New Ini tiative - BNE DC Hardware Des ign Modification for Additional  Services -                                -                               -                               

Water & Waste Water Replacement Program - CCTV Network Hardware Upgrade -                                -                               -                               

Water & Waste Water Reseal  Program 2020/2021 789,605                         148,466                       641,139                        

Water & Waste Water Total 12,665,705                    8,994,211                    3,671,494                     

Grand Total 12,665,705                    8,994,211                    3,671,494                     
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13.4.8 Foxdale Quarry Business Activity Report - November & December 2021

13.4.8 - Foxdale Quarry Business Activity Report - November & December 2021
 

DATE: Tuesday 25 January 2022
TO: Ordinary Council Meeting
AUTHOR: Quentin Prince - Manager Quarry
AUTHORISING OFFICER: Adam Hagy - Director Infrastructure Services 
PRESENTED FOR: Information
ATTACHMENTS
1. Foxdale Quarry Business Activity Report - November & December 2021 [13.4.8.1 - 11 

pages]

PURPOSE
These reports are to provide information to Council to ensure that thorough understanding of 
financial and operational performance is relayed in a comprehensive and informative 
manner.

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION
That Council receive the Business Activity Report for the Foxdale Quarry for the months of 
November & December 2021.

BACKGROUND
Reports have been prepared for each of the business activities of Council. Included in these 
reports are: 
1. A financial report including Actuals and Original Budget in an Income & Expenditure 

Statement and a Statement of Financial Position format 
2. Performance data based on the activity of the business.

DISCUSSION/CURRENT ISSUE
The Quarry Business Activity Report provides a high level overview of operational 
undertakings of the Foxdale Quarry for the months of November & December 2021.

STATUTORY/COMPLIANCE MATTERS
Local Government Regulation Section 204.

STRATEGIC IMPACTS
Maximise the organisation’s financial performance, achieving a high level of customer 
service, productivity and efficiency through strategic direction, expert advice and leadership. 
Improve our transport network with a focus on meeting the economic needs for the region 
including road safety, road building, maintenance processes, and renewal of aging 
infrastructure. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Please refer to the performance reports within the attached Business Activity Report. 
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CONSULTATION/ENGAGEMENT
Director Infrastructure Services
Management Accountant

RISK ASSESSMENT
Regular reporting on the progress and achievements ensures accountability and 
transparency.

TIMINGS/DEADLINES
N/A

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION
Council officers contributing to the preparation and approval of this report have no conflicts 
of interest to declare.  

HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT
No  

This decision does not limit the above identified human rights. 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
N/A
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Overview of Operational Undertakings 
November 2021 

The following information provides a high-level overview of operational undertakings of the Foxdale Quarry 
for the month of November 2021. 

  1 to 11 November – Production of 20mm concrete aggregate. 

  16 to 22 November – Production of type 2.1 road base.  

  22 to 30 November – Breakdown of crusher and heavy rain event prevented crushing. 

 

 

Quarry Production Summary – November 2021 

Material Description Quantity in Tonnes 
Aggregates 4283.57   

Road Bases 6474.00   
Overburden Fill Materials   541.26 
Armour Rock and Shot Rock   255.80 
Total                11554.63 

Overall quarry production was reduced during the month of November as there was high rainfall.    

Quarry Sales Summary – November 2021 

Material Description Quantity in Tonnes 
Aggregates 6047.02   
Road Bases 16956.16   
Overburden Fill Materials     606.88 
Armour Rock and Shot Rock   388.78 
Total 23999.74 

11
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4

0

Days Worked in November 2021

Production days Saturdays Worked Downtime

Staff Shortfall Rainfall Public holiday
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There was a significant increase in the sales of aggregates during November as there are a few large 
construction projects utilising significant amounts of concrete such as the new Cannonvale reservoir. Road 
base sales were also high as the quarry is Supplying RMS Engineering’s material to construct the new 
overtaking lane at Yalbaroo. 

 

Fig 1. Overall Quarry sales for the month of November 2021 in Comparison to November 2020.  

In comparison to November last year, quarry sales volumes were similar.  The ratio of external sales to 
external sales was exactly the same.  

 

Fig 2. Financial Year Comparison Models for 2021 and 2020 

The overall sales volumes are following the 10-year average. November has seen a continued high volume 
in quarry material sales. The ratio of internal sales in 2020 was higher as the quarry was supplying WRC 
armour rock for the construction of Shute Harbour Project. 

Plant and Machinery Performance 
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Internal Sales

85%

15%

November 2020 ‐
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85%

15%

2021 ‐ 95985.96 
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External Sales Internal Sales

65%

35%

2020 ‐ 100688.52 
tonnes 

External Sales Internal Sales
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Crusher 

The crushing plant experienced a few unforeseen breakdowns therefore it operated 15 out of the 26 
possible working days.  

Mobile Plant  

The quarry had 100% use of their front-end loaders and excavator during November. The 40 tonne 
articulated dump truck which suffered a critical fault in the transmission oil pump has been repaired and 
returned to site.  

 

Fig 3. Torn Conveyor Belt with temporary repair in progress. 

STRATEGIC IMPACTS 

Financial Implications – see attached performance report year to 30 November 2021 and the Balance Sheet 
as of 30 November 2021. 

As at the end of November the financial performance of the Foxdale Quarry shows an operating surplus of 
$76,511.00 
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December 2021 

The following information provides a high-level overview of operational undertakings of the Foxdale Quarry 
for the month of December 2021. 

  1 to 15 December – Production of 20mm concrete aggregate. 

  16 to 22 December – Production of type 2.1 road base.  

  23 December – Prepare site for shutdown. 

  24 – 31 – Quarry Annual Christmas Shutdown 

 

Quarry Production Summary – December 2021 

Material Description Quantity in Tonnes 
Aggregates 8942.76 
Road Bases 2015.00 
Overburden Fill Materials     22.26 
Armour Rock and Shot Rock   196.62 
Total                11212.64 

Overall quarry production was reduced during the month of December as the quarry closed on Thursday 23 
December for the annual Christmas shutdown.   

Quarry Sales Summary – December 2021 

Material Description Quantity in Tonnes 
Aggregates 5120.48 
Road Bases 5247.84 
Overburden Fill Materials     22.26 
Armour Rock and Shot Rock 230.22 
Total 10620.80 

There was a decrease in the volume of sales for December as a number of large projects the quarry was 
suppling were completed.  
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Fig 1. Overall Quarry sales for the month of December 2021 in Comparison to December 2020.  

 

Fig 2. Financial Year Comparison Models for 2021 and 2020 

The overall sales volumes for 2020 were well above the quarry 10 year average. The quarry sales for 2021 
are tracking to the 10 year average and the quarry has a strong order base for Q3. The on coming wet 
season will be the main influencer in sales volumes for the remainder of the financial year 
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Plant and Machinery Performance 

Crusher 

The crushing plant performed very well during December and no major break downs occurred.  

Mobile Plant  

The quarry had 100% use of their mobile plant during December and all machinery is running very well.  

 

Fig 3. Quarry Pit with Resent Rainfall 

STRATEGIC IMPACTS 

Financial Implications – see attached performance report year to 31 December 2021 and the Balance Sheet 
as of 31 December 2021. 

As at the end of December the financial performance of the Foxdale Quarry shows an operating deficit of 
$91,243.00 after corporate overheads. 
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14 MATTERS OF IMPORTANCE

This item on the agenda allows Councillors the opportunity to raise an item not included on 
the agenda for discussion as a matter of importance.
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15 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS

15.1 Office of the Mayor and CEO
15.1.1 Bonza Airlines and Whitsunday Coast Airport Agreement

15.1.1 - Bonza Airlines and Whitsunday Coast Airport Agreement

CONFIDENTIAL
S254J Local Government Regulation 2012 - Closed Meetings 

(1)  A local government may resolve that all or part of a meeting of the local government 
be closed to the public.  

(3)  However, a local government or a committee of a local government may make a 
resolution about a local government meeting under subsection (1) or (2) only if its 
councillors or members consider it necessary to close the meeting to discuss one or 
more of the following matters— 

 
– (g) negotiations relating to a commercial matter involving the local 
government for which a public discussion would be likely to prejudice the 
interests of the local government.  
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15.2 Corporate Services
15.2.1 Bad Dept Write Off

15.2.1 - Bad Dept Write Off

CONFIDENTIAL
S254J Local Government Regulation 2012 - Closed Meetings 

(1)  A local government may resolve that all or part of a meeting of the local government 
be closed to the public.  

(3)  However, a local government or a committee of a local government may make a 
resolution about a local government meeting under subsection (1) or (2) only if its 
councillors or members consider it necessary to close the meeting to discuss one or 
more of the following matters— 

 
– (g) negotiations relating to a commercial matter involving the local 
government for which a public discussion would be likely to prejudice the 
interests of the local government.  
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15.3 Community Services
15.3.1 500.2021.0134 - Flagstaff Hill Cultural and Conference Centre - Cafe & Conference/Function Commercial Opportunity Expression of Interest

15.3.1 - 500.2021.0134 - Flagstaff Hill Cultural and Conference Centre - Cafe & 
Conference/Function Commercial Opportunity Expression of Interest

CONFIDENTIAL
S254J Local Government Regulation 2012 - Closed Meetings 

(1)  A local government may resolve that all or part of a meeting of the local government 
be closed to the public.  

(3)  However, a local government or a committee of a local government may make a 
resolution about a local government meeting under subsection (1) or (2) only if its 
councillors or members consider it necessary to close the meeting to discuss one or 
more of the following matters— 

 
– (g) negotiations relating to a commercial matter involving the local 
government for which a public discussion would be likely to prejudice the 
interests of the local government.  


